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MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 870

ANSWERED ON 28/07/2025

SMART CITIES MISSION IN UTTAR PRADESH


870.      SHRI SANJAY SETH:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of projects completed under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) in cities across the State of Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the details of Integrated Command and Control Centres (ICCCs) that are now fully functional in the State;

(c) the measurable impact of these projects on improving urban mobility and citizen-centric services;
and

(d) the current fund utilization status for the mission and the timeline for completion of the remaining projects?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a)    Under Smart Cities Mission (SCM), ten cities, viz. Agra, Aligarh, Bareilly, Jhansi, Kanpur,

Lucknow, Moradabad, Prayagraj, Saharanpur and Varanasi have been selected in the State of Uttar Pradesh. As on 11.07.2025, out of a total 893 projects amounting to ₹ 21,156 crore, 883 projects (99% of total projects) amounting to ₹20,832 crore have been completed and the remaining 10 projects amounting to ₹324 crore are ongoing.


(b)     The Integrated Command and Control Centres are operational in all the 10 cities selected under

SCM in the State of Uttar Pradesh.

(c)    Cities under SCM are being developed based on Smart City Proposals (SCPs), across various

sectors viz. smart mobility, Water, Sanitation, Hygiene (WASH), smart governance, social infrastructure, smart energy, environment etc., approved by High Powered Steering Committee (HPSC), received from States/UTs. Sector-wise details of the projects developed in the ten smart cities of the State of Uttar Pradesh, is at Annexure.

(d)    Under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM), the Central Government had a total outlay of ₹48,000 crore
for the 100 cities. As on 11.07.2025, the cities have been able to claim central financial assistance of ₹47,459 crore i.e. 99% of the total Central share allocation. The States/Union Territories are reported to have utilized ₹45,881 crore i.e. 97% of the total Central share claimed.
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          As on 11.07.2025, the ten cities of the State of Uttar Pradesh selected under SCM have been able to claim central financial assistance of ₹4900 crore i.e. 100% of the total Central share allocation and the cities are reported to have utilized ₹4,876 crore i.e. 99.5% of the total Central share claimed.


 With the closure of SCM on March 31, 2025, there is no further budgetary provision under SCM.

Post the financial closure of SCM on 31 March 2025, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs has issued Advisory No 27 dated 10 June 2025 to all States/ UTs, wherein all SPVs are requested to ensure the timely completion of all ongoing SCM projects.


*****


Annexure

Reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 870 for answer on 28.07.2025 regarding Smart Cities Mission in Uttar Pradesh

Sector-wise details of projects under SCM in the State of Uttar Pradesh

(Amount in ₹ crore)

S. No. Sectors of SCM
Total

Projects
Projects completed Amount

1 Economic Infrastructure 110 108 2581

2 Environment 14 14 66

3 Smart Energy 85 85 2514

4 Smart Governance 92 92 2705

5 Smart Mobility 174 171 4204

6 Social Infrastructure 109 108 1143

7 Vibrant Public Spaces 150 149 1527

8 Wash 153 150 6057

As per information provided by the States/ UTs as on 11th July, 2025.

